
c I I. CONTRACT ID CODE I PAGE OF PAGES 

Science Applications International Corporation (SAIC) 
Company 6, Technology Services Company 

AMENDMENT OF SOLlClTATlOWODlFlCATlON OF CONTRACT 

10260 Campus Point Drive 
San Diego, CA 92121 

12 1 

IDA. MODIFICATtON OF CONTRACTIORDER NO. 

3 

~ 

I 
2. AMENDMENTlMODlFlCATlON NO. 

54 
6. ISSUED BY CODE 

9B. DATED (SEE IfEM 1 1) 

I 

11. THlS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 

3. EFFECTIVE DATE 
September 20,2005 

PS31 -J 

4. REQUlSrrlONlPURCHASE REQ. NO. 

NIA 

do  672<0dyssey Drive, Huntsville, AL 35806 

CODE CAGE- OT5L1 I FACILITY CODE SAP- 103429 

[ ] The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers [ ] is extended, [ 1 is not extended. 

i 

Procurement Mice 
George C. Marshall Space Flight Center 
National Aeronautics and Space Administration . 

Marshall Space Flight Center, AL 35812 

5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable) 

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (Nu., street, cuunfy, State, &Zip Code) 

Offers must acknowledge recslpt of this amendment prior to the hour and date spectfied in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: 

7. ADMINISTERED BY ( I f  other than Item 6) CODEL PS31-J 
Jeffrey S. Jackson 
(256) 544-8935 Phone 
(256) 544-3223 Fax 

X 

( a ) ' ~ ~  completing Items 8 and 15 and returning -- copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the o h r  submitted; 
or (c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE 
RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR 
OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter 
makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified. 

12. ACCOUNTlNG AND APPROPRIATION DATA (IfrequiredJ 

(4 

NNMO4AAO2C 
10B. DATED (SEE E M  13) 

1 11 I04 

NIA 
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIRCATIONS OF CONlR4CTSIORDERS. 

9A. AMENDMENT OF SOUCITATION NO. 

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACTIORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying offjm, appmpdatim data, dc.1 SET FORTH 
IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE ALlTHORIlY OF FAR 43.10qb). 

C. THlS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUAPJT TO AUTHORITY OF: 

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACTIORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN lT€M 14. 

(4) 

I 
E. MPORTAHT: Contractor [ ] is not, [ X ] is required to sign this document and return -3- copiesto the issuing office. 
14. DESCRlPTlON OF AMENDMENTlMODlFlCATlON (Organized by UCF section headngs, induding sdicitatiodmtrad subjed maffer where feasible.) 

Shared 
Negotiated Savings Award Fee Potential Contract Total Sum 

Estimated Cost - Fee - Earned Award Fee Value Allotted 
Prev. Base Total $483,672,138 $0 $1 2,457,954 $1 5,681,548 $51 1,811,640 $340,428,422 
This Modification $991,507 $0 $0 $59,491 $1,050,998 $0 

Rev. Base Total . $484,663,645 $0 $12,457,954 $1 5,741,039 $51 2,862,638 $340,428,422 

A THlS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES S n  FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A. 

X 

SEE PAGE 2 FOR DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFtCATlON 

FAR 43.103(a), the "Changes" clause, and Mutual Agreement 
D. OTHER (S- type of rnodkation and aothonjl) 

Except as provided herem, all terms and conMons of the document referenced in Item 9A a 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect 

/d Julia A. Whift 
(Signature d p e m  aufhorized fo sign1 

1%. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 
Julia A. Whitt, Contracts Manager 
158. CONTRACTOWOREROR . 

16k NAME AND TITLE OF COMTRACTING OfnCER (Type or print) 
G. Earl Pendley, Contracting Officer 

STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83) 
Prescribed by GSA 
FAR (48 CFR) 53.243 

September 20.2005 

15C. DATE SIGNED 165. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED 

BY /s/ G, Ear/ Peffdley 
(Signature d C0ntM.w mcerI 

September 20,2005 



NNM04AA02C 
Mod. No 54 
Page 2 

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATlON OF CONTRACT 
(continued) 

The purposes of this modification are to (A) definitize the Contractor's proposal 
SAIC-P-010, entitled "Marshall Space Flight Center (MSFC) Agencywide 
Information Services Wide Area Network (WAN) Replacement Project'' dated 
July 28,2005 (this proposal was submitted in response to NASNMSFC letter 
request for proposal PS3 1 -J/AA02C-05-138 dated July 1 , 2005), (B) delete the 
requirement for submission of the lnformation Resources 
Strategic/Implementation Plans, and (C) revise Clause H.11 to delineate the 
Limitation of Contracting clause. Accordingly, NNM04AAO2C is modified as 
follows: 

A. Under Section 6, Clause 8.2, Estimated Cost and Award Fee, the total 
of Estimated Cost and Potential Award Fee is increased by 
$1,050,998. This increase is by $991,507 (from $483,672,138 to 
$484,663,645) for Estimated Cost and by $59,491 (from $1 5,681,548 
to $1 5,741,039) for Potential Award Fee and is for the base period only 
as reflected in paragraph (a), CLlN 001. These amounts are further 
allocated by contract year as follows: 

Paragraph (a) 
Estimated Potential 

Cost Award Fee 
9/1/05 -12/31/05 $574,216 $34,453 
1/1/06 - 6/30/06 $312,968 $1 8,779 
7/1/06 -12/31/06 $104,323 $ 6,259 

B. Clause H.11, Applicability of Section Clauses to Subcontracts, is 
revised to reference clause H.3, Limitation of Future Contracting 
( NFS 1852.209-71), in order to ensure the appropriate flowdown of 
this clause. 

C. Attachment J-2, Data Procurement Document, Data Requirements 
Description 974MA-007, Documentation, is revised in order to reflect 
the deletion of the lnforrnation Resources Strategic/lmplementation 
Plans as the contents of these documents are included in the Five 
Year Integrated lnforrnation Technology Plan, also delineated in DRD 
974MA-007. 

D. Attachment 5-7, Small Business Subcontracting Plan, is amended to 
include the subcontracting plan supplement required by definitization of 
the proposal referenced in A. above, for the 'Marshall Space Flight 
Center (MSFC) Agencywide lnformation Services Wide Area Network 
(WAN) Replacement Project." This plan will not be numbered but will 
be incorporated as a supplement to Attachment J-7. Future 



NNMO4AAO2C 
Mod. No 54 
Page 3 

subcontracting plan supplements will also be incorporated as part of 
this attachment. It is noted that the cumulative contract value 
associated with this plan supplement, and future plan supplements, will 
include contract value increases that fell below the threshold requiring 
submission of a small business subcontracting plan supplement, if 
applicable. Therefore, the cumulative value page of each supplement 
will also reflect definitization of any of these proposals. 

E. On the Standard Form 26, AwardfContract, Block 15G, the total 
contract value is increased by $1,050,998 (from $51 1,811,640 to 
$512,862,638) in recognition of the actions taken in (A) above. 

F. The modification(s) made above are reflected in total on the change 
page@) enclosed herewith. In order to reflect the change(s) made, the 
page(s) listed below are hereby deleted from, or added to, 
NNMO4AAOPC. Either bolded text or a vertical change bar included in 
the right margin indicates the specific area(s) of change. 

Paae(s1 Deleted PaaeCs) Added 

G. In recognition of the modification(s) agreed to herein as complete 
equitable adjustments for the Contractor's "proposal(s) for adjustment" 
listed below, the Contractor hereby releases the Government from any 
and all liability under this contract for further equitable adjustment(s) 
attributable to such facts or circumstances giving rise the "proposal(s) 
for adjustment." 

Contract Contractor 
Chanqe Identification Pro~osal Number 
NASA,MSFC letter SAlC proposal SAIC-P-010 
request for proposal dated July 28,2005 and 
PS3 1 -J/AA02C-05-138 submitted via SAlC letter 
dated July 1,2005 SAC-AW-05-265 dated 

July 28,2005 

H. All other terms and conditions of NNM04AA02C remain unchanged. 



B.2 ESTIMATED COST AND AWARD FEE 

(a) The estimated cost and contract fees are as 
follows: 

(b) The estimated cost and award fees applicable to the 
base period and each option period are as follows: 

Estimated Award 
CLIN Otv. Unit Cost Fee 
BASIC PERIOD (January 1, 2004 thru December 31, 2006)  

* *  OF denotes Objective Fee 

Earned Award 
Fee 

$2,696,331 

$4,851,221 

$4,910,402 . -. 

$12,457,954 

contract: 
Year 
Bass 
Year 1 
Baes 
Year 1 
Basm 
Year 2 

-re 
Year 2 

Base 
Year 3 

Base 
YO= 3 

Option 
Year 1 
Option 
Yaar 1 
opt ion 
Year  2 
Option 
Year 2 

* 

001 1 Job $484,663,645 $28,198,993 

Potential Award 
Fee 

$0 

$0 

$ 0  

$ 5,305,217 
($4,031,965 AF) 
($1,273,252 OF) 

$ 5,224,171 
($3,970,370 AF) 
($1,253,801 OF) 

$ 5,211,651 
($3,960,855 aF) 
($1,250,796 OF) 

$15,741,039 

~stimated 
Cost 

$ 47,472,018 

$ 86,792,101 

$ 87,948,919 

$ 88,520,270 

$ 07,069,491 

$ 86,860,846 

$484,663,645 
Award Fee 

P e r i o d  
Conrad 
1/1/04- 
6/30/04 
7/1/04 - 
12/31/04 
1/1/05- 
6/30/05 
7/1/05 - 
12/31/05 

1/1/06- 
6/30/06 

7T1/06 - 
12/31/06 

1/1/07- 
6/30/07 
7/1/07 - 
12/31/07 
1/1/08- 
6/30/08 
7/1/08 - 
12/31/08 

TOTAL 

AF denotes 

Estimated Maximum 
Amount Amount 

Shar~a 
Savings 
Fee 

B-2 (Mod. 54) 



(i) The amount of award fee which has been awarded 
pursuant to this clause, the potential award fee available 
for the period, and the period to which said fee applies is 
set forth below: 

* *  O F  denotes objective Fee 

(End of Clause) 

P o f a n t i a l  Avmrd 
Fee 

$275,791 (1/1/04 to 
3/30/04) 
$ 2,572,649 
(3/30/04 to 6/30/04) 
($1,955,213 AF) * 

($617,436 OF)** 

$ 5,207,408 
($3,957,630 A??) 
($1,249,778 OF) 

$ 5,270,936 
($4,005,911 AF)" 
($1,265,025 OF)** 

$ 5,305,217 
($4,031,965 AF) 
($1,273,252 OF) 

$ 5,224,171 
($3,970,370 AF) 
($1,253,801 OF) 

$ 5,211,651 
($3,960,855 AF) 
($1,250,796 OF) 

B.4 ALLOWABLE ITEMS OF COST (MSFC 52.242-901 (FEB 2001)  

Earned Award 
F e e  

$270,275 

$2,426,056 

$4,851,221 

$4,910,402 

contract 
Year 
Base 
Year 1 

Base 
Year 1 

Base 
Year 2 

Base 
Year2 

Base 
Year 3 

Base 
Year 3 

Option 
Year 1 
Option 
Year 1 
Option 
Year 2 
Option 
Year 2 

* AF 

(a) In accordance with advance agreement between the 
Government and the Contractor for this contract, allowable 
costs for the items listed below are subject to the ceilings 
shown : 

Period Covered 

1/1/04- 3/30/04 

3/31/04- 6/30/04 

7/1/04 - 12/31/04 

1/1/05-6/30/05 

7/1/05-12/31/05 

1/1/06-6/30/06 

7/1/06 - 12/31/06 

1/1/07-6/30/07 

7/1/07 - 12/31/07 

1/1/08-6/30/08 

7/1/08 - 12/31/08 
denotes Award Fee 

Ceilings on General And Administrative Costs- 

Rate 

B-5 (Mod. 54) 

(b)(4)



H.ll APPLICABILITY OF SECTION CLAUSES TO SUBCONTRACTS 

In the event the Contractor enters into subcontract(s) 
for performance of any of the services required under the 
Performance Work Statement of this contract, the Contractor 
hereby agrees that, in addition to all other requirements, 
the intent and purpose of the following contract clauses 
will be incorporated in any such subcontract(s) where the 
type of subcontract, or work to be performed, could make the 
clause applicable. All other appropriate FAR clauses shall 
also be included in any subcontract as deemed appropriate. 

B.9 Contract Extension Resulting from Protests 
E.1 Inspection of Supplies -- Cost Reimbursement 

Inspection of Services -- Cost Reimbursement 
G.l New Technology 

NASA Contractor Financial Management Reporting 
G.3  ~esignation of New Technology Representative and 

Patent Representative 
G.4 Contractor Employee ~adging and Employment 

Termination Clearance 
G.7 Financial Reporting of NASA Property in the 

Custody of Contractors 
G.8 Quarterly Reporting of Government Property in 

Contractor Custody 
G . 9  Contractor Accountable Onsite Government Property 
G.11 List of Installation-Provided Property and 

Services 
H.1 ~estrictions on Printing and Duplicating 

Observance of Legal Holidays 
H.2 Asbestos Material 
H.3 ~irnitation of Future Contracting 
H.4 Labor ~rovisions 
H.5 National Labor Relations Act 
H.6 Reserve Gate Procedures/ One-Gate Plan 
H.9 Excluded Functions and Responsibility 
H.10 Hazardous Material Reporting 
1.1 Option to Extend the Term of the Contract 

Emergency ~vacuation Procedures 
Small Business Subcontracting Reporting 
Safety and Health 
Frequency ~uthorization 
Security Requirements for Unclassified Information 

Technology Resources 
Use of Rural Area Small Businesses 

(End of clause) 

H-7 (Mod. 54) 



J-2-3 (Mod. 54) 

w DATA PROCUREMENT DOC. 

NO. ISSUE 

974 Basic 

SUPERSEDING: 

National Aeronautics and Space Administration 

PAGE REVISION LOG 

INSERT LATEST REVISED PAGES. 
lTEM PAGE STATUS 
Mod 3 J-2-1 
Mod. 3 J-2-3 
Mod. 3 J-2-19 
Mod. 3 J-2-28 
Mod. 3 J-2-35 
Mod. 3 J-2-38 
Mod. 5 j-2-22 
Mod. 10 J-2-9 
Mod. 10 J-2-25 
Mod. 10 J-2-36 
Mod. 10 J-2-37-A 
Mod. 22 J-2-12 
Mod. 24 J-2-37-A 
Mod. 30 ALL 
Mod. 38 J-2-30 
Mod. 40 J-2-31 
Mod. 5f4 J-2-30 

MSFC - Form 3461 -2 (Rev August 1970) 

PAGE: NOTE: The current revision is denoted by a vertical line in 
the outer margin adjacent to the affected text. 

DISCARD SUPERSEDED PAGES. 
ITEM PAGE STATUS 

A S  OF: 
01-01-04 



Documentation 

MSFC Information Systems 
architecture for computers, 
applications, and data 
administration 
Agency Information Systems 
Architecture Documentation for 
networks 
Information Resources 
Strategic/Irnplernentation Plans 
Special Studies 

Five Year Integrated Information 
Technology Plan 
Initial set of 
documentation/drawin&s generated 
under vrevious contracts 

A 

Documentation/drawings generated 
under this contract 

Documentation Tree 

Asset ~ a n a g k e n t  

Disaster Recovery Plan 

Attachment 1 
PWS paragraph Frequency 

DELETED 1 

As Required 3 

Maintain current 

Annually 

3 

2.4.d, 2.4.d(4), 
3.7.7.a, 5.10.2.1 

2.4.d(5) 

Maintain current 

2.6,4.3.6.e 

Format 

3 

Maintain current 

Annually 

Online 

3 

Maintain current 

1 

Online 

3 

Hardcopy 

Hardcopy 

Hardcopy and 
online 
Hardcopy 

Online 

Online 

Online 

Hardcopy 

DRD 974MA-007 Page 2/5 

Content 

Trade studies, feasibility studies, 
trend analyses, business cases, 
hypothetical investigations, 
benchmarks, standards migration, 
pricing, etc. 

Design drawings, specifications, 
technical configurations, 
diagrams, architectures, processes 
etc. 
Categorizes, lists and describes all 
documentation generated under 
this contract. 
Government property inventory 
and records 

J-2-30 (Mod. 54) 


